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Installation guidelines

Where can | go if | have questions?

Safety instructions

What is in the box?

Necessities

Technical installation of the lift

Technical installation of the touchscreen on the lift
Adjusting the lift

Using the lift

Installation guidelines

Before installing the lift, please beware of the following guidelines.

c The wall has to be perpendicular to the floor and the floor has to

be level.
Q Make sure that the lift is always stable.

The wall to which the lift is mounted must have a load capacity

of double the weight of the touchscreen.
° The maximum load of this lift is 150 kg.

Clear the wall from any obstacles. To prevent the risk of
entrapment, a minimum distance of 10 cm to the left and
right of the screen and a minimum of 12 cm below it must be
respected between the screen and any other objects around it

such as accessories, whiteboards and keyboard holders.

e If a cable tray is attached to the wall, use the Prowise Wall Lift
extension kit to increase the distance between the wall and the lift
with 75 mm. Under no circumstances can the cable tray be located
between 0-10 cm and 48-70 cm from the ground. This is because it

will then obstruct the assembly points of the lift in the wall.
° The power outlet and potential UTP socket should be within
a two-metre radius of the screen. It cannot obstruct the free

range of motion of the lift.

e The power supply must acquire AC 100-240V~ 50/60Hz with a

6A current.
e Only use the supplied power cord.

@ Before installing the lift, please read the supplied safety guide

carefully.
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Where can 1 goif |
have questions?

Should you have any problems with the Prowise lift system, please

fFirst go through the steps explained on page 26-30.
Pay special attention to the following elements:

» Has the lift been calibrated? You can read all about calibrating the
lift in the chapter “Adjusting the lift".
« Are any objects obstructing the range of the lift?

In case you have any additional questions about the installation
or use of the Prowise lift system, our colleagues at the Customer

Service department are happy to help.

N4 Please send an email to: service@prowise.com

Safety requirements

Please read the supplied Safety Guide carefully before installing
and using the Prowise lift system. Please follow warnings and
instructions closely and always keep the Safety Guide and User

Manual at hand.
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Lieferumfang

Das bendtigen Sie auRerdem
Technische Installation des Lifts
Montage des Touchscreens auf dem Lift
Die richtige Einstellung des Lifts

Inbetriebnahme des Lifts

Installationsvorschriften

Vor der Installation des Lifts, bitte folgende Anweisungen zu beachten:

“ Die Wand muss senkrecht zum Boden stehen und der Boden muss

waagerecht sein.
e Der Lift muss unter allen Umsténden stabil stehen.

Die zur Montage vorgesehene Wand muss Uber eine Tragfahigkeit

verfligen, die dem doppelten Gewicht des Touchscreens entspricht.
° Die maximale Tragkraft dieses Lifts betragt 150 kg.

Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Wand frei von Hindernissen ist.

Um die Gefahr eines Einklemmens zu vermeiden, muss nach
der Installation links, rechts und oberhalb des Bildschirms
mindestens 10 cm Platz bleiben, nach unten mindestens 12 cm.
Diese Abstande verstehen sich inklusive aller Zubehérteile wie

Whiteboards und Tastaturhalterungen.

e Falls an der Wand ein Kabelkanal vorhanden ist, verwenden Sie
das Prowise Wall Lift Erweiterungsset, um den Abstand zwischen
Lift und Wand um 75 mm zu vergroRern. Im Zusammenhang mit
den Befestigungspunkten des Lifts an der Wand darf sich der
Kabelkanal in keinem Fall zwischen 0-10 cm und 48-70 cm vom

Boden aus befinden.

ﬂ Die Netzsteckdose sowie ggf. die UTP-Anschlussdose dirfen
maximal zwei Meter vom Lift entfernt sein. Sie dirfen den Lift

beim Auf- und Abwaértsfahren nicht blockieren.

@ Die Stromversorgung muss auf 100-240 VAC ~50/60 Hz und eine

verfligbaren Stromstérke von 6 A ausgelegt sein.

@ Verwenden Sie ausschlief3lich das im Lieferumfang enthaltene
Netzkabel.
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@ Machen Sie sich vor Installation des Lifts mit den im Lieferumfang

enthaltenen Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut.

Ansprechpartner bei Fragen

Wenn Sie Probleme mit dem Prowise Liftsystem haben, méchten
wir Sie zundchst bitten, alle auf Seite 26-30 aufgefiihrten Schritte

durchzugehen.
Werfen Sie insbesondere einen genauen Blick auf diese Elemente:

e Ist der Lift kalibriert? Weitere Informationen dazu finden Sie im
Kapitel ,Die richtige Einstellung des Lifts".

» Befinden sich keine Objekte in der néheren Umgebung des Lifts?

Bei Fragen zur Installation oder Verwendung des Prowise Liftsystems

sind unsere Mitarbeiter vom Kundendienst gern fir Sie da.

N Per E-Mail an: service@prowise.com

Sicherheitsvorschriften

Machen Sie sich vor Installation und Gebrauch des

Prowise Liftsystems mit den im Lieferumfang enthaltenen
Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Beachten Sie sorgfaltig alle
Warnhinweise und bewahren Sie sowohl die Sicherheitshinweise als

auch die Bedienungsanleitung stets in Reichweite auf.
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Inhoudsopgave

Installatierichtlijnen

Waar kan ik met vragen terecht?
Veiligheidsinstructies

Wat zit er in de verpakking?

Benodigdheden

Technische installatie van de lift

Technische installatie van het touchscreen op de lift
Het juist afstellen van de lift

De lift in gebruik nemen

Installatierichtlijnen

Voordat je start met het installeren van de lift, is het belangrijk

dat je onderstaande richtlijnen in acht neemt.

° De muur moet loodrecht op de vloer staan en de vloer dient

waterpas te zijn.
e De lift dient onder alle omstandigheden stabiel te staan.

9 De muur waaraan de lift wordt bevestigd, moet een draag-
vermogen hebben van twee maal het gewicht van het touchscreen.

° De maximale belasting van de lift is 150 kg.

e Zorg ervoor dat de wand vrij is van obstakels. Om
beknellingsgevaar te voorkomen moet er na de installatie te allen
tijde rondom het scherm inclusief eventuele accessoires, zoals

whiteboarden en toetsenbordhouders, naar links, rechts en boven

minstens 10 cm ruimte vrij blijven en naar onder minstens 12 cm.

e Wanneer er een kabelgoot aan de muur zit, gebruik dan de
Prowise Wall Lift extension kit om de afstand tussen de lift en de
muur met 75 mm te vergroten. De kabelgoot mag zich in geen
enkel geval tussen de 0-10 cm en 48-70 cm van de vloer bevinden

in verband met de bevestigingspunten van de lift tegen de muur.
0 Het stopcontact en de eventuele UTP-contactdoos moeten zich
binnen twee meter van de lift bevinden. Deze mag niet de vrije

loop van de lift blokkeren.

e De stroomvoorziening moet beschikken over AC 100-240V~

50/60Hz met een beschikbare stroomsterkte van 6A.
o Gebruik uitsluitend het meegeleverde netsnoer.

@ Lees voordat je de lift installeert de meegeleverde safety guide

goed door.
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Waar kan ik met vragen
terecht?

Mocht je problemen ervaren met het Prowise liftsysteem dan
willen we je allereerst vragen alle stappen te doorlopen op
bladzijde 26-30.

Kijk vooral zorgvuldig naar deze elementen:

» Is de lift gekalibreerd? Hierover lees je meer onder het hoofdstuk
‘Het juist afstellen van de lift'.

» Zitten er geen objecten in het bereik van de lift?

Mocht je onverhoopt toch nog vragen hebben over de installatie of
het gebruik van het Prowise liftsysteem, dan zitten onze collega’s van

Customer Service uiteraard voor je klaar.

N Mail naar: service@prowise.com

Veiligheidsvoorschriften

Lees voordat je het Prowise liftsysteem installeert en in
gebruik neemt de meegeleverde veiligheidsvoorschriften.

Volg eventuele waarschuwingen zorgvuldig op en bewaar de
veiligheidsvoorschriften en gebruikershandleiding altijd binnen
handbereik.

Table des matieres

Consignes d’installation

A qui s'adresser en cas de question ?

Instructions de sécurité

Contenu de l'emballage

Matériel requis

Installation technique de l'élévateur

Installation technique de 'écran tactile sur 'élévateur
Réglage de l'élévateur

Mise en service de l'élévateur

Consignes d'installation

Il convient de bien lire les consignes ci-dessous avant toute

installation de l'élévateur.

“ Le mur doit étre perpendiculaire au sol et le sol doit étre

parfaitement plan.
Q L'élévateur doit étre stable en toute circonstance.

e Le mur auquel l'élévateur sera fixé doit avoir une capacité de
charge égale au double du poids de ['écran tactile.

Q La charge maximale de l'élévateur est de 150 kg.

e Assurez-vous que le mur ne présente pas d'obstacle. Pour éviter
tout risque de coincement aprés l'installation, un espace libre
d’'au moins 10 cm doit toujours étre prévu a gauche, a droite et
au-dessus de 'écran, ainsi qu'un espace libre d’au moins 12 cm

sous l'écran ('écran incluant tous les accessoires éventuels, tels

que tableaux de présentation et supports de clavier).

e Si un conduit de cébles se trouve sur le mur, utilisez le kit
d’'extension Prowise Wall Lift pour augmenter de 75 mm la
distance entre ['élévateur et le mur. Le conduit de cables ne
peut en aucun cas se trouver entre 0-10 cm et 48-70 cm du sol

en raison des points de fixation de ['élévateur au mur.

ﬂ La prise de courant et tout boitier UTP doivent se trouver a
moins de deux metres de ['élévateur. Ils ne doivent pas entraver

la libre circulation de ['élévateur.

@ L'alimentation électrique doit étre de 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz avec

une intensité de courant disponible de 6 A.

@ Utilisez uniquement le cordon d'alimentation accompagnant le

produit.

24
25
26
28
29
30

@ Avant d'installer ['élévateur, lisez attentivement les instructions

de sécurité accompagnant le produit.

A qui s'adresser pour
vos questions?

Si vous rencontrez des problémes lors de l'installation du systéme
d’'élévateur Prowise, nous vous demandons d'abord de passer en

revue les étapes indiquées a la page 26-30.
Faites bien attention aux points suivants :

« L'élévateur est-il réglé ? Vous trouverez plus d'informations a ce
sujet dans la section « Réglage de 'élévateur ».

« Desobjets se trouvent-ils dans la plage de ['élévateur ?

S'il vous reste néanmoins des questions sur l'installation ou
['utilisation du systéme d'élévateur Prowise, vous pouvez bien

entendu vous adresser a nos collegues du service clientéle.

N Envoyez un e-mail & 'adresse service@prowise.com

Consignes de sécurité

Avant d'installer et de mettre en service le systéme d'élévateur
Prowise, lisez les consignes de sécurité accompagnant le produit.
Suivez attentivement les avertissements éventuels et conservez

les consignes de sécurité et le mode d’emploi a portée de main.
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Table of Contents

Linee guida per l'installazione

A chi posso rivolgermi in caso di domande?
Istruzioni per la sicurezza

Cosa c'eé nella confezione?

Parti necessarie

Installazione tecnica del sollevatore

Installazione tecnica del touchscreen sul sollevatore
La corretta regolazione del sollevatore

La messa in uso del sollevatore

Linee guida per
l'installazione

Prima di iniziare l'installazione del sollevatore, &€ importante

seguire le linee guida riportate di seguito.

c Il muro deve essere perpendicolare al pavimento e quest’ultimo

deve essere in bolla.
e Il sollevatore deve essere sempre e comunque stabile.

e Ilmuro a cui e fissato il sollevatore deve avere una capacita
portante pari al doppio del peso del touchscreen.

° Il carico massimo del sollevatore di base & di 150 kg.

° Assicurarsi che il muro sia privo di ostacoli. Per evitare il rischio di
schiacciamento, devono essere presenti almeno 5 cm di spazio
attorno allo schermo, inclusi eventuali accessori, quali lavagne e

supporti per tastiera, almeno 5 cm a sinistra, a destra e in alto e

almeno 12 cmin basso.

e Se e presente una canalina per cavi sulla parete, utilizzare il kit
di estensione Prowise Wall Lift per aumentare la distanza tra il
sollevatore e la parete di 75 mm. In nessun caso la canalina per
cavi dovrebbe trovarsi tra 0-10 cm e 48-70 cm dal pavimento a

causa dei punti di fissaggio dell’ascensore alla parete.
° La presa per la corrente e qualsiasi presa UTP devono trovarsi
a meno di due metri dal sollevatore. Cid non deve bloccare il

libero funzionamento del sollevatore.

e L'alimentatore deve funzionare a CA 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz con

una corrente disponibile di 6A.

e Utilizzare solo il cavo di alimentazione in dotazione.
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@ Leggere attentamente laguida di sicurezza guida di sicurezza

fornita prima diinstallare il sollevatore.

A chi posso rivolgermi
in caso di domande?

In caso di problemi con il sistema di sollevamento Prowise,
alloraprima di tutto vorremmo chiedervi di seguire tutti i passaggi

a pagina 26-30.
Controlla attentamente questi elementi:

. Il sollevatore & stato calibrato? Puoi leggere ulteriori
informazioni al riguardo nel capitolo “Regolazione corretta del
sollevatore”.

. Non ci sono oggetti nell'area del sollevatore?

Nel caso improbabile che tu abbia ancora domande sull'installazione
o sull'uso del sistema di sollevamento Prowise, i nostri colleghi del

servizio clienti sono ovviamente pronti per te.

N Email: service@prowise.com

Istruzioni di sicurezza

Leggere la guida alla sicurezza fornita prima di installare
e utilizzare il sistema di sollevamento Prowise. Seguire
attentamente tutte le avvertenze e tenere sempre a portata di

mano la guida alla sicurezza e il manuale d'uso.

4 °

Indice

Instrucciones de instalacion

¢Adonde puedo dirigirme si tengo preguntas?
Instrucciones de seguridad

{Qué contiene el paquete?

Articulos necesarios

Instalacion técnica del elevador

Instalacion técnica de la pantalla tactil en el elevador
El ajuste correcto del elevador

Puesta en funcionamiento del elevador

Instrucciones de instalaciéon

Antes de empezar a instalar el elevador, es importante que sigas

las siguientes instrucciones.

“ La pared debe estar perpendicular al suelo y el suelo debe estar nivelado.

e El elevador se debe mantener estable en todas las circunstancias.

° La pared a la que se fije el elevador debe tener una capacidad

de carga que supere el doble del peso de la pantalla tactil.
° La carga méxima del elevador es de 150 kg.

e Asegurate de que la pared esté libre de obstaculos. Para evitar
el riesgo de atrapamiento, después de la instalacién debe
haber, en todo momento, al menos 5 cm de espacio alrededor
de la pantalla, tanto a la izquierda, como a la derecha y arriba,
y al menos 12 cm de espacio debajo de la pantalla, incluyendo

cualquier accesorio como pizarras y soportes para el teclado.

e Sihay una canaleta de cables en la pared, utiliza el Prowise Wall
Lift extension kit para aumentar la distancia entre el elevador
y la pared en 75 mm. La canaleta de cables se debe encontrar a
una distancia de entre 0-10 cm y 48-70 cm del suelo en relacién

con los puntos de fijacion del elevador contra la pared.
ﬂ La toma de corriente y cualquier enchufe UTP debe estar a
una distancia inferior a dos metros del elevador. No se debe

bloguear el libre movimiento del elevador.

e La fuente de alimentacién debe disponer de CA 100-240V~
50/60Hz con una intensidad de corriente disponible de 6A.

Utiliza exclusivamente el cable de corriente suministrado.

Antes de instalar el elevador, lee atentamente las instrucciones

de seguridad suministradas.
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;Adonde puedo dirigirme
si tengo preguntas?

Si experimentas problemas con el sistema de elevacién Prowise,
te pedimos que primero sigas todos los pasos mencionados en la

pagina 26-30.
Comprueba detenidamente estos elementos:

« ;Se ha calibrado el elevador? Puedes leer més al respecto en el
capitulo “El ajuste correcto del elevador”.

« ;No hay objetos que estén al alcance del elevador?

Si todavia tienes alguna pregunta acerca de la instalacién o del uso
del sistema de elevacién Prowise, nuestros companeros del Servicio

de Atencion al Cliente estardn encantados de responderla.

N4 Envia un correo electrénico a: service@prowise.com

Instrucciones de seguridad

Antes de instalar y poner en funcionamiento el sistema

de elevacion Prowise, lee las instrucciones de seguridad
suministradas. Sigue las advertencias con cuidado y ten siempre a
mano las instrucciones de seguridad suministradas y el manual del

usuario.
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Indice

Instrucdes de instalagao

Onde me posso dirigir em caso de duvidas?
Instrucoes de seguranga

O que esta na caixa?

Requisitos indispensaveis

Instalagdo técnica do elevador

Instalacdo técnica do ecra tatil no elevador
Ajuste do elevador

Utilizacdo do elevador

Instrucoes de instalacao

Antes de instalar o elevador, siga as instrugoes seguintes.

c A parede tem de ser perpendicular ao chdo e o chdo tem de ser

nivelado.

e Certifique-se de que o elevador estd sempre estavel.

A parede na qual o elevador estd montado devera possuir o dobro

da capacidade de carga do ecra tatil.
° A carga maxima deste elevador é de 150 kg.
° Limpe a parede de quaisquer obstédculos. Para evitar o risco de

aprisionamento, deve ser respeitada uma distancia minima de 10

cm a esquerda e direita do ecrd e uma distancia minima inferior

de 12 cm entre o ecrd e quaisquer objetos circundantes tais como

acessorios, quadros ou chaveiros.

Se uma bandeja de cabos estiver presa a parede, use o kit de
extensao Prowise Wall Lift para aumentar a distancia entre a
parede e o elevador em 75 mm. Em nenhuma circunstancia a
bandeja de cabos pode estar localizada entre 03 10 cm e 48 a3 70
cm do chdo. Tal ndo pode ocorrer porque bloqueia os pontos de

montagem do elevador na parede.

Atomada elétrica e eventual tomada UTP deverdo estar num raio de

dois metros do ecra. Nao poderao obstruir o movimento do elevador.

A alimentacao de corrente deveré ser de CA 100-240V~ 50/60Hz

com corrente de 6A.

Utilize unicamente o cabo de alimentacao fornecido.

Antes de instalar o elevador, leia cuidadosamente o guia de

seguranca fornecido.
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Onde me posso dirigir
em caso de ddvidas?

Se tiver algum problema com o sistema de elevador Prowise, siga

primeiro as etapas explicadas na pagina 26-30.
Preste especial atencao aos seguintes elementos.

. O elevador foi calibrado? Pode consultar as informacoes de
calibracdo do elevador no capitulo”Ajustar o elevador”.

. Existem objetos a bloquear a drea do elevador?

Em caso de ddvida adicional sobre a instalacao ou utilizacdo do
sistema de elevacao Prowise, os nossos colegas do departamento de

assisténcia ao cliente poderdo ajudé-lo.

N4 Envie um email para: service@prowise.com

Requisitos de seguranca

Leia cuidadosamente o guia de seguranca fornecido antes
de instalar e utilizar o sistema de elevacdo Prowise. Cumpra
rigorosamente os avisos e instru¢des e mantenha o guia de

seguranca e o manual do utilizador a méo.

Innholdsfortegnelse

Installasjonsveiledning

Hvor kan jeg henvende meg dersom jeg har spgrsmal?
Sikkerhetsinstruksjoner

Hva eri esken?

Nedvendigheter

Teknisk installering av heisen

Teknisk installering av bergringsskjermen pa heisen
Justering av heisen

Bruk av heisen

Installasjonsveiledning

For installering av heisen, vaer oppmerksom pa fglgende

veiledning.
“ Veggen ma vaere vinkelrett pa gulvet og gulvet ma vare i vater.
e Serg for at heisen alltid er stabil.

° Veggen som heisen er montert til ma ha en lastekapasitet pa

det dobbelte av vekten til bergringsskjermen.
° Maksimal last for denne heisen er 150 kg.

e Tem veggen for alle hindringer. For a forhindre risiko for
innestenging, ma en minimum distanse pa 10 cm til venstre
og hgyre for skjermen og et minimum pa 12 cm under den bli
respektert mellom skjermen og alle andre objekter rundt den,

slik som tilbehar, tavler og tastaturholdere.

e Hvis en kabelskuff er festet til veggen, bruker Prowise Wall Lift
utvidelsessettet til 3 gke avstanden mellom veggen og heisen
med 75 mm. Kabelskuffen kan ikke under noen omstendigheter
plasseres mellom 0-10 cm og 48-70 cm fra bakken. Dette vil

nemlig hindre heisens monteringspunkter i veggen.
a Strgmuttakene og det potensielle UTP-uttaket skal vaere
innenfor en tometers radius til skjermen. Det ma ikke hindre

det frie bevegelsesomradet til heisen.

e Stremforsyningen ma oppnd AC 100-240V~ 50/60Hz med 6A

strgm.
e Bruk kun den medfglgende strgmledningen.

@ Vennligst les den medfglgende sikkerhetsveiledningen grundig

farinstallering av heisen.
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Hvor kan jeg henvende meg
dersom jeg har spgrsmal?

Hvis du far problemer med Prowise heissystemet, ga farst

gjennom trinnene som er forklart pa side 26-30.
Legg spesielt merke til falgende elementer:

. Har heisen blitt kalibrert? Du kan lese alt om kalibrering av
heisen i kapittelet «Justering av heisen».

. Er det noen objekter som blokkerer rekkevidden til heisen?

Dersom du har noen ytterligere spgrsmal om installeringen
eller bruken av Prowise heissystem, vil kollegene vare i

kundeserviceavdelingen gladelig hjelpe.

N4 Send en e-post til: service@prowise.com

Sikkerhetskrav

Les den medfalgende Sikkerhetsveiledningen grundig fer du
installerer og bruker Prowise heissystem. Fglg advarsler og
instruksjoner ngye og ha alltid Sikkerhetsveiledningen og

Brukermanualen for handen.
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Indhold

Installationsvejledning

Hvem kan jeg stille spgrgsmal til?
Sikkerhedsanvisninger

Pakkens indhold

Nedvendigt vaerktej

Teknisk installation af liften

Teknisk installation af bergringsskarmen pa liften
Tilpasning af liften

Brug af liften

Installationsvejledning

Overhold fglgende retningslinjer, nar du installerer liften.

c Vaggen skal vare vinkelret pa gulvet, og gulvet skal vaere plant.

e Den vaeg, som liften monteres p3, skal have en belastningskapacitet,

Serg for, at liften altid er stabil.

der er dobbelt s& hgj som touchskaermens vaegt.

Den maksimale belastning for lift er 150 kg.

Ryd vaeggen for eventuelle forhindringer. For at forhindre risiko

forindfangning skal der overholdes en mindsteafstand pa 10
cm til venstre og hgjre for skaermen og mindst 12 cm under
skaermen og eventuelle andre objekter omkring den, sdsom

tilbehgr, tavler og tastaturholdere.

Hvis der er monteret en kabelbakke pa vaggen, skal du bruge

udvidelsessaettet til Prowise Wall Lift til at gge afstanden mellem

vaggen og liften med 75 mm. Kabelbakken ma under ingen

omstandigheder vaere placeret mellem 0-10 cm og 48-70 cm fra

jorden. Dette skyldes, at det vil hindre samlingspunkterne for

liften pa vaeggen.
Stikkontakten og det eventuelle UTP-stik skal vaere placeret
inden for radius pa to meter fra skaarmen. De ma ikke hindre

liftens frie bevaegelsesomrade.

Stremforsyningen skal have AC 100-240V ~ 50/60Hz med 6A

strgm.

Brug kun den medfglgende stremledning.

Fer du installerer liften, skal du laese den medfglgende

sikkerhedsvejledning omhyggeligt.

12
12
12
24
25
26
28
29
30

Hvem kan jeg stille
sporgsmal til?

Hvis du har problemer med Prowise-liftsystemet, skal du farst

gennemga de trin, der er beskrevet pa side 26-30.

Veer seerlig opmarksom pa falgende elementer:

. Er liften blevet kalibreret? Du kan laese alt om kalibrering af
liften i kapitlet “Tilpasning af liften”.

. Er der genstande, der blokerer liftens bevaegelsesomrade?

Vores kolleger hos kundeserviceafdelingen star klar, hvis du

har yderligere spgrgsmal om installation eller brug af Prowise-

liftsystemet.

N4 Send en e-mail til: service@prowise.com

Sikkerhedskrav

Las omhyggeligt den medfglgende Sikkerhedsvejledning inden

installation og brug af Prowise-liftsystemet. Falg alle advarsler

og instruktioner ngje, og hav altid Sikkerhedsvejledningen og

brugervejledningen ved handen.

Innehallsforteckning

Installationsriktlinjer

Vart kan jag vdnda mig med fragor?
Sdkerhetsanvisningar

Vad finns det i ladan?

Nodvandigheter

Teknisk installation av hissen

Teknisk installation av pekskarmen pa hissen
Justering av hissen

Anvandning av hissen

Installationsriktlinjer

Innan du installerar hissen ska du observera féljande riktlinjer.

Vaggen maste vara vinkelrat mot golvet, som maste vara jdmnt.

Sakerstall att hissen alltid &r stabil.

Vaggen som hissen ska monteras pa behover ha en barkraft av

pekskarmens dubbla vikt.

Maximal belastning pa denna hiss ar 150 kg.

Rensa vaggen fran alla hinder. For att undvika fastkldmning
maste det finnas ett minsta avstand pa 10 cm 3t vanster
och hoger fran skarmen och minst 12 cm under den'i
forhallande till nagot féremal sasom tillbehor, skrivtavla och

tangentbordshallare.

Om en kabelgejd ar fast pa vaggen ska du anvdnda Prowises
Wall Lift Forldangningssatsen for att utdka avstandet mellan
vaggen och hissen med 75 mm. Under inga forhallanden far
kabelgejden befinna sig mellan 0-10 cm och 48-70 cm fran
marken. Orsaken till detta ar att denisd fall kommer att técka

over hissens monteringspunkter i vdggen.
Eluttaget och potentiella UTP-socklar ska befinna sig inom en
radie pa tva meter fran skdrmen. De far inte forhindra hissens

fria rorelse.

Energiforsorjningen maste garantera en vaxelspanning pa 100-
240V~ 50-60 Hz med en stromstyrka pa 6 A.

Anvand endast den medféljande stromkabeln.

Innan hissen installeras maste den tillhandahallna

sakerhetsguiden ldsas noggrant.
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Vart kan jag vanda
mig med fragor?

Om du upptdcker nagot problem med Prowise hissystem, ska du

forst ga igenom stegen som forklaras pa sidan 26-30.

Agna sarskild uppmarksamhet &t féljande fragor:

. Har hissen kalibrerats? Du kan lasa allt om kalibrering av hissen i

kapitlet “Justering av hissen”.

. Finns det ndgot foremal som hindrar hissens rorelse?

Om du har ytterligare fragor om installationen eller anvandningen av

Prowises hissystem ska du vanda dig till var kundtjanst som kommer

att hjalpa dig pa allra basta satt.

N4 Vinligen skicka ett mejl till: service@prowise.com

Sakerhetskrav

Vanligen l3s den tillhandahallna sékerhetsguiden noggrant

innan installationen och anvandningen av Prowises hissystem.

Observera f6ljande varningar och anvisningar omsorgsfullt och ha

alltid sdkerhetsguiden och bruksanvisningen till hands.
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Sisdllysluettelo

Asennusohjeet

Apua ongelmatilanteissa

Turvallisuusohjeet

Pakkauksen sisalto

Tarvikkeet

Nostimen tekninen asennus

Kosketusndyton tekninen asennus nostimeen
Nostimen sddtaminen

Nostimen kdytto

Asennusohjeet

Huomioi seuraavat ohjeet ennen nostimen asennusta.

G Seindn on oltava pystysuorassa lattiaan ndhden, ja lattian on

oltava tasainen.
Q Varmista, ettd nostin on aina vakaa.

Seinan, johon nostin kiinnitetdan, kantavuuden on oltava

vahintdan kaksi kertaa kosketusnadytdn painon verran.
° Taman nostimen enimmaiskuormitus on 150 kg.

Poista seinéltd mahdolliset esteet. Kiinnijuuttumisen
vélttdmiseksi ndyton vasemmalla ja oikealla puolella on oltava
vahintdan 10 cm:n etdisyys ja nayton alapuolella véhintdan

12 cm:n etdisyys muihin esineisiin, kuten lisdtarvikkeisiin,

valkotauluihin ja ndppaimistételineisiin.

e Jos seindan on kiinnitetty kaapelihylly, kdytd Prowise Wall Lift-
jatkesarjaa nostimen asentamiseksi 75 mm kauemmas seinasta.
Kaapelihylly ei saa missdan tapauksessa sijaita 0-10 cm:n tai
48-70 cm:n etdisyydelld lattiasta. Talloin se olisi nostimen

kiinnityspisteiden tiella seinalla.

° Pistorasian ja mahdollisen UTP-liitdnnan on oltava kahden metrin

etaisyydelld ndytosta. Se ei saa rajoittaa nostimen liketta.
@ Virtatihteen tehon on oltava AC 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz ja 6 A.
o Kaytd vain mukana toimitettua virtajohtoa.

@ Lue mukana toimitettu turvaohje ennen nostimen asentamista.

14
14
14
24
25
26
28
29
30

Apua ongelmatilanteissa

Mikali sinulla on ongelmia Prowise-nostinjarjestelman kanssa,
suosittelemme tutustumaan ensin sivulla 26-30 kuvattuihin

vaiheisiin.

Kiinnita erityistd huomiota seuraaviin:

. Onko nostin kalibroitu? Katso lisatietoja kalibroinnista luvusta
Nostimen sadtaminen.

. Estédvatko jotkin esineet nostimen liikkeen?

Jos sinulla on kysyttavaa Prowise-nostinjarjestelman asennuksesta tai

kaytosta, asiakaspalvelumme auttaa sinua mielelladan.

N Sahkoposti: service@prowise.com

Turvallisuusvaatimukset

Lue mukana toimitettu turvaohje huolellisesti ennen Prowise-
nostinjarjestelman asennusta ja kdytt6a. Noudata tarkasti

varoituksia ja ohjeita. Pida turvaohje ja kdyttoopas aina saatavilla.

Tabl Cynnwys

Canllawiau gosod

Ble fedraf i fynd os oes gen i gwestiynau?
Cyfarwyddiadau diogelwch

Beth sydd yny blwch?

Angenrheidiau

Gosodiad technegol y lifft

Gosodiad technegol sgrin gyffwrdd y lifft
Addasu'r lifft

Defnyddio'r lifft

Canllawiau gosod

Cyn gosod y lifft, byddwch yn ymwybodol o’r canllawiau canlynol.

a Mae'n rhaid i'r wal fod yn berpendicwlar i'r llawr ac mae’n rhaid i'r

llawr fod yn lefel.
e Sicrhewch fod y lifft bob amser yn sefydlog.

Mae'n rhaid i'r wal y mae'r lifft yn cael ei osod arni fod & chapasiti

llwyth o ddwbl pwysau'r sgrin gyffwrdd.
@ ucharswm llwyth y lifft hon yw 150 k.

Cliriwch y wal rhag unrhyw rwystron. | osgoi'r perygl o gael eich
cau i mewn, rhaid sicrhau isafswm pellter o 10cm i'r chwith ac
i'rdde o'r sgrin acisafswm o 12cm oddi tani, rhwng y sgrin ac
unrhyw eitemau eraill o'i chwmpas megis ategolion, byrddau

gwyn a dalwyr bysellfyrddau.

Os yw bwrdd cebl wedi'i gysylltu &'r wal, defnyddiwch y pecyn
estyniad Prowise Wall Lift i gynyddu'r pellter rhwngy wal a'r lifft
o 75 mm. Ni ellir lleoli'r bwrdd cebl rhwng 0-10 cm a 48-70 cm
o'r llawr dan unrhyw amgylchiadau. Y rheswm am hyn yw y bydd

wedyn yn rhwystro pwyntiau cydosod y lifft yn y wal.

Dylai'r pwynt trydan a'r soced UTP posib fod o fewn radiws o

ddau fetr o'r sgrin. Ni all rwystro symudiad rhydd y lifft.

Mae'n rhaid i'r cyflenwad pwer fod yn 100-240V~ 50/60Hz gyda
cherrynt o 6A.

Defnyddiwchy cordyn pwer a ddarparwyd yn unig.

Cyn gosod y lifft, darllenwch y canllaw diogelwch a ddarparwyd yn

ofalus.
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Ble fedraf i fynd os oes
gen i gwestiynau?

Os ydych yn profi unrhyw broblemau gyda system lifft Prowise,
gweler y camau sydd wedi eu hegluro ar dudalen 26-30 yn gyntaFf.

Talwch sylw manwli'r elfennau canlynol:

. Ayw'r lifft wedi ei galibro? Gallwch ddarllen ynghylch calibro’r
lifft yn y bennod “"Addasu'r lifft".

. A oes unrhyw wrthrychau yn rhwystro symudiad y lifft?

Os oes gennych chi gwestiynau ychwanegol ynghylch gosod neu
ddefnyddio system lifft Prowise, mae ein cydweithwyr yn yr adran

Gwasanaethau Cwsmer yn barod i helpu.

N4 Anfonwch e-bost at: service@prowise.com

Gofynion diogelwch

Darllenwch y Canllaw Diogelwch a ddarparwyd yn ofalus cyn
gosod a defnyddio system lifft Prowise. Dilynwch y rhybuddion
a chyfarwyddiadau yn agos a chadwch Ganllaw Diogelwch a

Chanllaw Defnyddiwr wrth law trwy'r amser.
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Wskazowki dotyczace instalagji

Przed zainstalowaniem uchwytu nalezy wzigé¢ pod uwage ponizsze

wskazéwki.
° Sciana musi by¢ prostopadta do podtogi, a podtoga musi by¢ réwna.
e Nalezy upewnic sie, ze podnos$nik jest zawsze stabilny.

e Sciana, na ktérej zamontowany jest uchwyt, musi mie¢

wytrzymatos$¢ dwukrotnie wieksza niz waga ekranu dotykowego.
° Maksymalne obcigzenie tego uchwytu wynosi 150 kg.

° Zlikwiduj wszelkie przeszkody ze $ciany. Aby nie doszto do
zablokowania, nalezy zachowa¢ minimalng odlegto$¢ 10 cm z lewej i
prawej strony ekranu oraz minimalna odlegto$¢ 12 cm pod ekranem
oraz miedzy ekranem a innymi przedmiotami, np. akcesoriami,

tablicami suchoscieralnymi, czy uchwytami na klawiature.

e W przypadku, gdy do Sciany przytwierdzony jest kanat kablowy,
zwieksz odlegto$¢ pomiedzy uchwytem a $ciang 0 75 mm za
pomoca zestawu wysiegnika Prowise Wall Lift. Pod zadnym
pozorem nie mozna umieszczac kanatu kablowego na wysokosci

0-10 cm oraz 48-70 cm od podtogi. W takim przypadku mégtby

utrudniac dostep do nasciennych punktéw montazowych uchwytu.

0 Gniazdko zasilania i potencjalne gniazdo UTP powinny
znajdowac sie w promieniu dwéch metréw od ekranu. Nie moga

utrudnia¢ swobodnego ruchu uchwytu.

e Zasilacz musi pobiera¢ prad przemienny 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz o

natezeniu 6 A.
e Uzywaj tylko kabla zasilajgcego dostarczonego do produktu.

@ Przed zainstalowaniem uchwytu nalezy uwaznie przeczytac

dostarczong instrukcje bezpieczenstwa.

Gdzie moge uzyskac
odpowiedzi na moje
ewentualne pytania?

Jezeli napotkasz jakiekolwiek problemy z systemem uchwytéw
Prowise lift, w pierwszej kolejnosci przesledz instrukcje zawarte

na stronie 26-30.
Zwré¢ szczegblng uwage na nastepujace elementy:

. Czy uchwyt zostat skalibrowany? Wszystko o kalibracji uchwytu
mozna przeczyta¢ w rozdziale ,Dostosowanie uchwytu”.

. Czy jakie$ obiekty ograniczaja zasieg uchwytu?

W przypadku dodatkowych pytan dotyczacych instalacji lub
uzytkowania systemu uchwytéw Prowise lift nasi koledzy z dziatu

obstugi klienta chetnie pomoga.

N Wyslij e-mail na adres: service@prowise.com

Wymagania dotyczace
bezpieczenstwa

Przed instalacjg i uzyciem systemu uchwytéw Prowise lift nalezy
uwaznie przeczytaé dotgczong Instrukcje bezpieczenstwa. Nalezy
SciSle przestrzegad ostrzezen i instrukcji oraz zawsze mie¢ przy

sobie Instrukcje bezpieczefistwa i Podrecznik uzytkownika.

Montazni pokyny

Pied montazi stojanu si prectéte nasledujici pokyny.

Sténa musi byt kolma k podlaze a podlaha musi byt vodorovna.

Zajistéte, aby byl zdvihak vzdy stabilni.

Dvojndsobek hmotnosti dotykové obrazovky nesmi presahovat

nosnost zdi, na kterou bude stojan namontovan.

Maximalni zatizeni tohoto stojanu ¢ini 150 kg.

Odstrante ze zdi vsechny prekazky. Aby nedoslo k zachyceni,
je treba dodrzovat minimalni vzdalenost mezi obrazovkou a
dalsimi okolnimi predmeéty, napriklad prislusenstvim, tabulemi a
drzaky kladvesnice. Vzdalenost na levé a pravé strané ¢ini 10 cm a

spodnistrané 12 cm.

Je-li na sténu pripevnén kabelovy Zlab, pouZijte ke zvétseni
vzdalenosti mezi sténou a stojanem v rozsahu 75 mm rozsirujici
sadu nasténného stojanu Prowise. Kabelovy zlab nesmi byt

za z&dnych okolnosti umistén 0-10 cm a 48-70 cm od zemé. V

opacném pripadé by prekazel montaznim bodim stojanu ve zdi.
Sitové zdsuvka a pripadnd UTP zasuvka by se mély nachazet do
vzdalenosti dvou metr od obrazovky. Nesmi branit volnému

pohybu stojanu.

Zdroj napéjeni musi splnovat parametry 100-240 V strid.,
50/60 Hz, 6 A.

Pouzivejte pouze dodany napéjeci kabel.

Pred montazi stojanu si peclivé prostudujte dodané

bezpecnostni pokyny.

Na koho se mam obratit,
pokud mam dotazy?

Vénujte zvldstni pozornost nasledujicim prvkam:

e Bylstojan zkalibrovan? Vse o kalibraci stojanu naleznete v kapitole
.Sefizeni stojanu”.

» Brdanistojanu v pohybu néjaké objekty?

Pokud maéte dalsi dotazy tykajici se montadZe nebo pouzivani systému
stojanu Prowise, rddi vdm pomohou nasi kolegové z oddéleni sluzeb

pro zdkazniky.

N4 Zaslete e-mail na adresu: service@prowise.com

Bezpecnostni pozadavky

NeZ namontujete a za¢nete pouzivat systém stojanu Prowise,
peclivé si prectéte pfilozené bezpeénostni pokyny. Pfisné
dodrzujte varovani a instrukce a bezpeénostni pokyny a

uzivatelskou prirucku vzdy ukladdejte na dostupném misté.
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Pokyny na instalaciu

Pred instalaciou zdvihacieho systému si pozrite nasledujice pokyny.
c Stena musi byt kolma k podlahe a podlaha musi byt vodorovna.
@ :zaistite, aby bol zdvihak vzdy stabilny.

e Stena, na ktord budete montovat zdvihaci systém, musi
mat nosnost, ktord sa rovna aspon dvojndsobku hmotnosti

dotykovej obrazovky.
° Maximalne zatazenie tohto zdvihacieho systému je 150 kg.

° Zo steny odstrante vietky prekazky. Aby sa predislo riziku
uviaznutia, musi sa medzi obrazovkou a akymikolvek inymi
predmetmi v okoli — napr. prislusenstvo, biele tabule a drziaky
kldvesnic — dodrZiavat minimalna vzdialenost 10 cm vlavo

a vpravo od obrazovky a aspon 12 cm pod nou.

e Ak je kdblové zdsuvka pripevnend k stene, na zvacsenie
vzdialenosti medzi stenou a zdvihacim systémom o 75 mm
pouzite predlzovaciu sGpravu Prowise Wall Lift. Kablovéa zasuvka
sa za ziadnych okolnosti nesmie nachadzat vo vzdialenosti od
0-10cm do 48-70 cm od zeme. Je to preto, Zze potom bude

prekazat montaznym bodom zdvihacieho systému v stene.
0 Elektricka zasuvka a potencialna zdsuvka UTP musia byt
v okruhu maximélne dva metre od obrazovky. Nesmu branit

volnému pohybu zdvihacieho systému.

@ Napéjanie z elektrickej siete musi mat hodnotu napatia AC 100 az
240V ~ 50/60 Hz a hodnota pridu musi byt 6 A.

e Pouzivajte len dodavany napéjaci kabel.

@ Pred instaladciou zdvihacieho systému si pozorne precitajte

dodané bezpecnostné pokyny.

Kde najdem odpovede
na otazky?

Ak méte nejaké problémy so zdvihacim systémom Prowise, najskér

si preditajte kroky uvedené na strane 26-30.
Osobitnd pozornost venujte nasledujdcim prvkom:

» Bola vykonana kalibracia zdvihacieho systému? Vsetko o kalibracii
zdvihacieho systému ndajdete v kapitole ,Nastavenie zdvihacieho
systému”.

» Brénia pohybu zdvihacieho systému nejaké predmety?

V pripade akychkolvek dalsich otdzok tykajlcich sa instalacie
alebo pouzitia zdvihacieho systému Prowise vdm radi pomézu nasi

kolegovia z oddelenia sluzieb zdkaznikom.

N4 7Zaslite e-mail na adresu: service@prowise.com

Bezpecnostné poziadavky

Pred instalaciou a pouzivanim zdvihacieho systému Prowise si
pozorne preditajte dodané Bezpeénostné pokyny. Désledne
dodrziavajte varovania a pokyny a vzdy majte poruke

Bezpecnostné pokyny a Pouzivatelskd prirucku.

Cuprins

Instructiuni de instalare

Cu cine pot discuta daca am intrebari?
Instructiuni privind siguranta

Ce se afla in cutie?

Necesitati

Instalarea tehnica a liftului

Instalarea tehnica a ecranului tactil al liftului
Reglarea liftului

Utilizarea liftului

Instructiuni de instalare

inainte de a instala liftul, cititi urmatoarele instructiuni si

asigurati-va ca le urmati intocmai.

“ Peretele trebuie sa fie perpendicular pe podea, iar podeaua

trebuie sa fie orizontald.
Q Asigurati-va ca liftul este intotdeauna stabil.

Peretele pe care este montat liftul trebuie sd aiba o capacitate

portanta echivalenta cu dublul greutatii ecranului tactil.
Q Sarcina maxima a acestui lift este de 150 kg.

indepértati toate obstacolele de pe perete. Pentru a preveni
riscul de prindere, trebuie respectata o distantd de minimum
10 cm la stdnga si la dreapta ecranului si de minimum 12 cm sub
acesta, intre ecran si orice alte obiecte din jurul sau, cum ar fi

accesorii, suporturi pentru table albe si tastatura.

e Daca de perete este atasat un suport pentru cablu, utilizati
Prowise Wall Lift extension kit, pentru a mari cu 75 mm distanta
dintre perete si lift. in nicio imprejurare suportul pentru cablu
nu poate fi amplasat intre 0 si 10 cm siintre 48 si 70 cm fatd
de sol. Acest lucru se datoreaza faptului ca atunci aceasta va

obstructiona punctele de asamblare ale liftului pe perete.
ﬂ Priza de curent si potentiala priza UTP trebuie sa se afle pe o
raza de doi metri fata de ecran. Nu trebuie sa blocheze miscarile

libere ale liftului.

@ Alimentarea de la retea trebuie sa atinga AC 100-240V~ 50/60Hz

cuun curentde 6 A.
@ Folositi doar cablul de alimentare furnizat.

@ inainte de a instala liftul, cititi cu atentie ghidul de sigurant inclus.
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Cu cine pot discuta
daca am intrebari?

in cazulin care aveti orice problema cu Prowise lift system, v

rugam sa parcurgeti mai intai pasii explicati la pagina 26-30.
Acordati o atentie speciala urmatoarelor elemente:

e Liftul a fost calibrat? Puteti citi toate informatiile despre calibrarea
liftului in capitolul Reglarea liftului.

» Exista obiecte care impiedica deplasarea liftului?

Daca aveti intrebari suplimentare despre instalarea sau utilizarea
Prowise lift system, colegii nostri de la departamentul de Asistenta

clienti va vor ajuta cu placere.

N4 Varugam sa trimiteti un e-mail la adresa: service@prowise.com

Cerinte privind securitatea

Cititi cu atentie Ghidul de siguranta inclus, inainte de a instala si
utiliza Prowise lift system. Respectati cu strictete avertismentele
si instructiunile si pastrati intotdeauna Ghidul de siguranta si

manualul de utilizare la indemana.
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Tartalomjegyzék

Telepitési Gtmutato

Kihez Fordulhatok, ha kérdésem van?

Biztonsagi utasitasok

A doboz tartalma

Kellékek

Az emeld miiszaki telepitése

Az érint6képernyd miiszaki telepitése az emelére
Az emel6 beallitasa

Az emeld hasznalata

P4 o ¢

Telepitési atmutatod

Az emeld telepitése eltt olvassa el az alabbi iranyelveket.

G A falnak merélegesnek kell lennie a padléra, és a padlonak

vizszintesnek kell lennie.
e Biztositsa, hogy a lift mindig stabil legyen.

A fal teherbiré képességének, amelyre az emeld van felszerelve,

kétszeresének kell lennie az érintéképernyd sdlyanak.
° Az emelé maximalis teherbirdsa 150 kg.

A falrél tavolitson el minden akadalyt jelentd targyat. A
beszorulas elkerilése érdekében a képerny6tél balra és jobbra
legaldbb 10 cm, alatta 12 cm tévolsdgot szabadon kell hagyni,
minden mds targyat, tartozékot, fehér tablat és billentylizettartot

csak ezen kivil szabad elhelyezni.

e Ha kabeltalcat rogzitettek a falra, akkor hasznélja a Prowise Wall
Lift Extension kit terméket a fal és az emeld kozotti tavolsag
megnovelésére 75 mm-nyivel. Semmilyen esetben sem lehet 0-10 cm-
es és 48-70 cm-es tavolsagra elhelyezni a kabeltalcat a talajtol. Mindezt

azért, mert igy akadélyozna az emeld szerelési pontjait a falon.
° A fali csatlakozdaljzatnak és a potenciélis UTP-aljzatnak
a képernyé két méteres sugarl korében kell lennie. Nem

akadélyozhatja az emelé szabad mozgéasét.

e Az aramellatasnak 6 A dramerdsséggel kell 100-240 V ~ 50/60

Hz-es véltakozé dramot biztositania.
@ «izsrclag a mellékelt halézati kabelt hasznalja.

@ Az emeld telepitése eldtt kérjik, figyelmesen olvassa el a

mellékelt biztonsagi Gtmutatot.
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Kihez Fordulhatok,
ha kérdésem van?

A Prowise lift system emelérendszerrel kapcsolatos barmilyen
probléma esetén kérjiik,hogy el8szor olvassa végig a(z) 26-30

oldalon ismertetett lépéseket.
Forditson kilonos figyelmet az aldbbi elemekre:

» Az emeld kalibraldsa megtortént? ,Az emeld beéllitasa”
cimU részben talalhat informéacidkat az emeld kalibralasaval
kapcsolatban.

» Vannak akadalyt okozé targyak az emelé hatétavjaban?

Ha tovabbi kérdések merilnének fel a Prowise lift system
emel&rendszer telepitésével vagy hasznalataval kapcsolatban, az

Ugyfélszolgalat munkatarsai 6rommel &llnak rendelkezésére.

N4 Az albbielérhetdséget hasznélhatja: service@prowise.com

Biztonsagi kovetelmények

Kérjiik, figyelmesen olvassa el a mellékelt biztonsagi
Gtmutatét, mielétt telepitené és hasznalna a Prowise lift
system emeldrendszert. Kérjiik, koriltekinté modon kovesse a
figyelmeztetéseket és utasitasokat, és mindig tartsa kéznél a

biztonsagi Gtmutatdt és a hasznélati utasitast.

Turinys

Montavimo gairés

Kur kreiptis, jei turiu klausimy?

Saugos instrukcijos

Kas yra pakuotéje?

Batini reikmenys

Keltuvo montavimo instrukcijos

Keltuvo jutiklinio ekrano montavimo instrukcijos
Keltuvo reguliavimas

Keltuvo naudojimas

Montavimo gairés

Pries montuodami keltuvg, atsizvelkite j Sias gaires.
“ Siena turi bati statmena grindims, o grindys turi bati lygios.
e PasirGpinkite, kad keltuvas visada baty stabilus.

e Sienos, prie kurios montuojamas keltuvas, keliamoji galia turi

bdti dvigubai didesné uz jutiklinio ekrano.
e Maksimali Sio keltuvo keliamoji galia yra 150 kg.

6 Pasalinkite nuo sienos visas klidtis. Kad bty iSvengta pagavimo
pavojaus, nuo ekrano reikia islaikyti maziausiai 10 cm atstumg j
kaire ir j deSine ir maziausiai 12 cm atstuma j apacia nuo ekrano
ir kity objekty aplink jj, pvz., priedy, baltyjy lenty ir klaviatiros
laikikliy.

e Jei kabelio padéklas pritvirtintas prie sienos, naudokite ,Prowise
Wall Lift" praplétimo rinkinj, kad padidintuméte atstuma tarp
sienos ir keltuvo 75 mm. Jokiais atvejai kabelio padéklas negali
bdti nuo 0-10 cm iki 48-70 cm nuo Zemés. Taip yra todél, kad

tokiu atveju jis uzstos keltuvo montavimo prie sienos taskus.

Maitinimo lizdas ir UTP lizdas turi bdti dviejy metry spinduliu

nuo ekrano. Jis negali kliudyti laisvam keltuvo judéjimui.
Maitinimo Saltinis turi tiekti AC 100-240 V~ 50/60 Hz ir 6 A srove.

Naudokite tik pridedama maitinimo laida.

Pries montuodami keltuva, atidziai perskaitykite pridedama

saugos vadova.
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Kur kreiptis, jei
turiu klausimy?

Jei jums kilty problemy dél ,,Prowise” keltuvo sistemos, pirmiausia
atlikite veiksmus, nurodytus 26-30 psl.

Atkreipkite ypatingg démes;j j toliau nurodytus aspektus.

e Arkeltuvas sukalibruotas? Apie keltuvo kalibravima galite suzinoti
skyriuje ,Keltuvo reguliavimas”.

« Arkeltuvuijudeti nekliudo pasaliniai objektai?

Jei turite papildomy klausimy apie ,Prowise" keltuvo sistemos
montavima, musy kolegos is klienty aptarnavimo skyriaus pasiruose

jums padeti.

N4 Rasykite el. pastu: service@prowise.com

Saugos reikalavimai

Pries montuodami ir naudodami ,,Prowise” keltuvo sistema,
perskaitykite pridedama saugos vadova. Vadovaukités jspéjimais
ir instrukcijomis bei visada turékite po ranka saugos vadova ir

naudotojo vadova.
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Satura raditajs

Uzstadisanas noradijumi

Kur vérsties, ja man ir jautajumi?

Drosibas noradijumi

Kas ir iepakojuma?

NepiecieSamie piederumi

Pacélaja tehniska uzstadisana

Skarienekrana tehniska uzstadisana uz pacélja
Pacél3ja requlésana

Pacél3ja lietosana

Uzstadisanas noradijumi

Before installing the lift, please beware of the following

guidelines.
° Sienai ir jabut perpendikulari gridai, un gridai ir jabat lidzenai.
e Gadajiet, lai pacelajs vienmer stabili stavetu.

e Sienas, pie kuras tiek uzstadits pacelajs, kravnesibai divkart

japarsniedz skarienekrana svars.
° ST pacélsja maksimala noslodze ir 150 kg.

° Atbrivojiet sienu no visiem skérsliem. Lai novérstu iesprisanas
risku, starp ekranu un citiem ap to esosiem priekSmetiem,
pieméram, piederumiem, tafelém un tastatdras turétajiem,
jabdt vismaz 10 cm attalumam pa kreisi un pa labi no ekrana, ka

arivismaz 12 cm attalumam uz leju no ekrana.

e Ja kabela ietvars ir piestiprinats pie sienas, izmantojiet Prowise
Wall Lift extension kit, lai palielinatu attalumu starp sienu un
pacélaju lidz 75 mm. Nekada gadijuma nenovietojiet kabela
ietvaru 0-10 cm un 48-70 cm augstuma virs gridas. Tadéjadi

tiktu aizsegti pacélaja montazas punkti siena.

Kontaktligzdai un iesp&jamai UTP ligzdai jabit divu metru radiusa

no ekrana. Ta nedrikst ierobezot pacélaja kustibas brivo diapazonu.

Barosanas avotam janodrosina 100-240 V mainstrava (~
50/60 Hz) ar 6 A stravu.

Izmantojiet tikai komplektacija ieklauto barosanas kabeli.

Pirms pacélaja uzstadisanas ripigi izlasiet komplektacija

ieklauto drosibas pamacibu.
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Kur vérsties, ja man
Ir jJautajumi?
Ja jums rodas jebkadas problémas saistiba ar Prowise lift system,

vispirms skatiet darbibas, kas noraditas 26-30. lappusé.
Pieversiet ipasu uzmanibu talak minétajiem aspektiem.

» Vaipacélajs ir kalibréts? Informaciju par pacélaja kalibrésanu lasiet
nodala “Pacelaja regulésana”.

« Vaipacélaja darbibas diapazona ir kadi priekSmeti?

Jajums ir papildu jautajumi par Prowise lift system uzstadisanu vai
lietosanu, masu kolégi klientu apkalposanas nodala labprat jums

palidzés.

N4 Ladzy, sUtiet e-pasta zinojumu uz adresi service@prowise.com

Drosibas prasibas

Pirms Prowise lift system uzstadisanas un lietosanas ripigi izlasiet
komplektacija ieklauto drosibas pamacibu. Rikojieties saskana
ar bridinajumiem un noradijumiem un vienmeér turiet drosibas

pamacibu un lietotaja rokasgramatu pieejama vieta.

Sisukord

Paigaldusjuhised

Kuhu kiisimuste korral poorduda?

Ohutusjuhised

Pakendi sisu

No6uded

Tostuki paigaldamise tehniline teave

Tostukile puuteekraani paigaldamise tehniline teave
Tostuki reguleerimine

Tostuki kasutamine

Paigaldusjuhised
Enne tostuki paigaldamist arvestage jargnevaga.

‘ Sein peab olema porandaga risti ja porand peab olema

horisontaalne.
e Hoolitsege selle eest, et tdstuk oleks alati stabiilne.

Seina, mille kilge tostuk paigaldatakse, kandevoime peab olema

kaks korda suurem kui on puuteekraani kaal.
° Selle tostuki suurim lubatud koormus on 150 kg.
e Eemaldage seinalt koik takistused. Kinnijddmisohu ennetamiseks

peab ekraanist paremale ja vasakule jagdma vdahemalt 10 cm ning selle

alla véhemalt 12 cm vaba ruumi ekraani ja mis tahes selle Gmbruses

olevate objektide vahele, nagu lisatarvikud, tahvlid ja klaviatuurialused.

Kui seinale on kinnitatud kaablirenn, siis kasutage téstuki Prowise
Wall Lift pikenduskomplekti, et suurendada vahemaad seina ja
tostuki vahel 75 mm. Kaablirenn ei tohi Ghelgi juhul asuda péranda
suhtes asuda korguste vahemikes 0-10 ¢cm ja 48-70 cm. Nendel

korgustel segab see seinale paigaldatava tostuki koostupunkte.

Toitepistik ja voimalik UTP-pesa peaksid asuma ekraanist maksimaalselt

2 m kaugusel. Téstuki vaba lilkumistee ei tohi olla takistatud.

Kasutada tuleb 6 A vooluga 100-240 V ~ 50/60 Hz vahelduvvoolu

toitevarustust.

Kasutada tohib ainult komplekti kuuluvat toitejuhet.

Enne tostuki paigaldamist lugege hoolikalt l&bi kaasasolevad

ohutusjuhised.
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Kuhu kiisimuste
korral poorduda?

Kui teil on tdiendavaid kiisimusi Prowise'i tdstesiisteemi kohta,
soovitame teil esmalt tutvuda etappidega, mida on kirjeldatud
lehekiiljel 26-30.

Péorake erilist tahelepanu jargnevale.

» Kas tostuk on kalibreeritud? Tostuki kalibreerimist kirjeldatakse
peatkis ,Tostuki reguleerimine”.

»  Kas tostuki liikumisteel on takistusi?

Kui teil on tdiendavaid kisimusi Prowise'i tdsteststeemi

paigaldamise voi kasutamise kohta, aitavad meie

klienditeenindusosakonna tootajad teid meelsasti.

N4 Saatke e-kiri aadressil: service@prowise.com

Ohutusnouded

Enne Prowise'i tostesiisteemi paigaldamist ja kasutamist lugege

kaasasolevad ohutusjuhised hoolikalt ldbi. Jargige hoiatusi ja

juhiseid rangelt ning hoidke ohutusjuhised ja kasutusjuhend alati

kaepérast.
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What's in the box? You need

DE Das benétigen Sie auRerdem | NL Benodigdheden | FR Matériel requis | IT Parti necessarie | ES Articulos necesarios | PT Requisitos indispensaveis
| NO Ngdvendigheter | DA Ngdvendigt vaerktej | SV Nodvéndigheter | Fl Tarvikkeet | CY Angenrheidiau | PL Niezbedne narzedzia | CS Co je treba
udélat] SK Nevyhnutné veci | RO Necesitati | HU Kellékek | LT Batini reikmenys | LV NepiecieSamie piederumi | ET Nouded

DE Lieferumfang | NL Wat zit er in de verpakking? | FR Contenu de l'emballage | IT Cosa é incluso nella confezione? | ES ;Qué contiene el paquete? |
PT Na caixa | NO Hva eriesken? | DA Pakkens indhold | SV Vad finns det i lddan? | FI Pakkauksen sisaltd | CY Beth sydd yny blwch? | PL Co znajduje
sie w opakowaniu? | CS Obsah baleni | SK Co je v $katuli? | RO Ce se afldin cutie? | HU A doboz tartalma | LT Kas yra pakuotéje? | LV Kas ir iepakojuma?

24

| ET Pakendi sisu

n Prowise iPro Wall Lift G2

2x VESA clamp

AC power cord
C13-C14 power cord
Uart cable

4x Tiewrap

4x M8x20 hex bolt

2x M5x12 hex bolt

8x Finishing cap

8x Ring for finishing cap
Safety instructions

User manual

11x

3mm 4 mm 5mm

11x

I
o

* Appropriate screws (11x) and potentially plugs (11x) for the relevant wall.

* Geeignete Schrauben (11x) und, falls erforderlich, Dibel (11x) fir die betreffende Wand.

* Geschikte schroeven (11x) en eventueel pluggen (11x) voor desbetreffende muur.

* Des vis (11x) et, si nécessaire, des chevilles (11x) appropriées pour le mur en question.
*(n. 11) viti adatte e possibilmente (n. 11) connettori per il muro pertinente.

*Tornillos adecuados (11) y, si es necesario, tacos (11) para la pared en cuestion.

* Parafusos adequados (11x) e eventualmente buchas (11x) para a parede em questao.
* Korrekte skruer (9x) og potensielle plugger (11x) for den relevante veggen.

* Passende skruer (11x) og eventuelt ravplugs (11x) til den relevante vaeg.

* Lampliga skruvar (11 st.) och eventuellt pluggar (11 st.) for den avsedda vaggen.

* Seindkiinnitykseen sopivat ruuvit (11 kpl) ja tarvittaessa tulpat (11 kpl).

* Sgriwiau priodol (11x) a phlygiau o bosib (11x) ar gyfer y wal berthnasol.

* Odpowiednie $ruby (11x) i potencjalnie korki (11x) dla odpowiedniej Sciany.
*Vhodné srouby (11x) a pfipadné hmozdinky (11x) do prislusné zdi.

* spravne skrutky (11x) a potencidlne krytky (11x) vhodné pre stenu na montéz.

* Suruburi adecvate (11x) si, potential, busoane (11x) pentru peretele corespunzator.

* Megfeleld csavar (11 db) és az adott falhoz megfeleld rogzitéelem (11 db).

* Sienai tinkamy medvarzciy (11x) ir kaisciy (11x).

* Atbilstosas skrdves (11 gab.) un, iespéjams, tapas (11 gab.) atbilstosajai sienai.
* Kasutatava seina jaoks sobivad kruvid (11 tk) ja vajaduse korral korgid (11 tk).
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Technical installation of the lift

DE Technische Installation des Lifts | NL Technische installatie van de lift | FRInstallation technique de ['élévateur | IT Installazione tecnica delsollevatore |
ESInstalaciontécnicadelelevador|PTInstalacaotécnicadoelevador| NOTekniskinstalleringavheisen| DATekniskinstallationafliften|SVTekniskinstallationav
hissen | FINostimentekninenasennus | CY Gosodiadtechnegolo'rlifft | PLTechnicznainstalacjauchwytu | CSTechnickdmontazstojanu | SKTechnickainstaldcia
zdvihaciehosystému | ROInstalareatehnicdaliftului | HUAzemelé miszakitelepitése | LTKeltuvo montavimoinstrukcijos | LV Pacélajatehniska uzstadisana |
ET Tostuki paigaldamise tehniline teave

T1x

11x

(>

4 mm

4 mm

Ny

11x
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Adjusting the lift

DE Inbetriebnahme des Lifts | NL Het juist afstellen van de lift | FRRéglage de l'élévateur | IT La corretta regolazione delsollevatore | ES Elajuste correcto
delelevador | PTAjuste do elevador | NO Justering av heisen | DA Tilpasning af liften | SV Justering av hissen | FINostimen sdadtaminen | CY Addasu'r lifft |
PL Ustawianie uchwytu | CS Sefizenistojanu | SK Nastavenie zdvihacieho systému | RO Reglarea liftului | HU Az emeld bedllitasa | LT Keltuvo reguliavimas |
LV Pacélaja regulésana | ET Tostuki reguleerimine

Technical installation of the touchscreen on the lift

DE Technische Installation des Touchscreens auf dem Lift | NL Technische installatie van het touchscreen op de lift | FR Installation technique de l'écran
tactile sur l'élévateur | IT Installazione tecnica del touchscreen sul sollevatore | ES Instalacion técnica de la pantalla téctil en el elevador | PT Instalacdo
técnica do ecré tétil no elevador | NO Teknisk installering av bergringsskjermen pa heisen | DA Teknisk installation af bergringsskaermen pa liften | SV
Teknisk installation av pekskérmen pa hissen | FI Nostimen kosketusndyton tekninen asennus | CY Gosodiad technegol o sgrin gyffwrdd y lifft | PL
Techniczna instalacja ekranu dotykowego na uchwycie | CS Technickd montaz dotykové obrazovky na stojan | SK Technickd instalacia dotykovej obrazovky
na zdvihaci systém | RO Instalarea tehnica a ecranului tactil al liftului | HU Az érintéképernyé miiszaki telepitése az emeldre | LT Keltuvo jutiklinio ekrano

28

montavimo instrukcijos | LV Skarienekrana tehniska uzstadisana uz pacélaja | ET Tostukile puuteekraani paigaldamise tehniline teave

a 5mm e O a e
i
******* T O O L. * =
_________ S \\\ \\'J
e__jgj LOWEST
it el
i @@ ﬁ
M8x20

Power cable

USB (Service / Lift)

UTP cable
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Using the lift

DE Inbetriebnahme des Lifts | NL De lift in gebruik nemen | FR Mise en service de 'élévateur | IT La messa in uso del sollevatore | ES Puesta en
funcionamiento del elevador | PT Utilizacdo do elevador | NO Bruk av heisen | DA Brug af liften | SV Anvéndning av hissen | FI Nostimen kéytto | CY
Defnyddio'r lifft | PL Korzystanie zuchwytu | CS Pouzivanistojanu | SK PouZivanie zdvihacieho systému | RO Utilizarea liftului | HU Az emeld hasznélata

30

| LT Keltuvo naudojimas | LV Pacélaja lietosana | ET Tostuki kasutamine

Adjusting the height

Operate via pedal control or touchscreen through Prowise Central

(= =)

| A<

(4= =)

Caution!
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Let education speak

Pr@wise

WWW.prowise.com



